502535820 10/17/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2581185

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		N	Name	Execution Date	
NEW MEXICO CHILI	ASSOCIATIO			06/28/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	GENE BACA				
Street Address:	2001 FOURTH ST. S.W.				
City:	ALBUQUERQUE				
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO				
Postal Code:	87103				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 129		12931	1483		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:					
Email: JRODDY@AVVISO.NET					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondent Name: JEFFREY RODDY					
Address Line 1: 525 ROYAL CREST DR					
Address Line 4: RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75081					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JEFFREY RODDY		
Signature:			/JEFFREY RODDY/		
Date:			10/17/2013		

PATENT REEL: 031424 FRAME: 0689

Total Attachments: 2

source=12931483_assignment_two#page1.tif source=12931483_assignment_two#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The New Mexico Chili Association Inc., having mailing address P.O. Box 845

Mesilla Park, New Mexico 88047 (hereinafter referred to as "NMCA") being the current assignee

of U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 12/931,483 titled GRAVITY WHEEL DE-STEMMER filed

02/02/2011 (hereinafter referred to as the "APPLICATION") and subject to reservation (3) of prior

agreement and conveyance between Arrowhead Center Inc., of New Mexico State University and

the NMCA; and

WHEREAS, Gene Baca residing at 2001 Fourth Street S.W. Albuquerque, New Mexico

87103 is desirous of acquiring all of NMCA's entire right, title and interest in and to the

aforementioned invention, APPLICATION, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the

United States and in any and all other countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, this Assignment witnesseth that for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, NMCA has assigned, transferred and

set over and does hereby assign, transfer and set over to Gene Baca, title, and interest in and to the

above-referenced invention, APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United

States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which have been or will be

granted therefor, and any and all extensions, reissues or certificates of reexamination of such Letters

Patent, including rights of priority and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be

obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Gene Baca for his own use and

benefit, and for the use and benefit of his successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the

end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent are or may be granted, extended, reissued or

reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by NMCA if this

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031424 FRAME: 0690

assignment had not been made.

AND, NMCA hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on the inventions, or resulting from an application which claims the benefit of the present APPLICATION and from any and all divisions and continuations, extensions, requests for continued examination, reissues or reexaminations of any such application hereby covenants that NMCA has the full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that NMCA has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND, NMCA further hereby covenants and agrees that NMCA will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of Gene Baca execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, APPLICATION, and any Letters Patent as may be granted therefor to Gene Baca, his successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if Gene Baca, his successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any division or continuation application, or to secure an extension, reissue or reexamination of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all requisite act: for the filing of such division, continuing, or reissue application, request for continued examination, request for reexamination or disclaimer.

Executed by the undersigned on the date indicated.

Dino Cervantes, President New Mexico Chili Association Date

In the presence of

RECORDED: 10/17/2013

Witness

Date

4/28/13